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Dear Ms. Arcos: 

This is my decision on your appeal of the Unemployment Insurance Appeal Board’s

denial of your claim for an extension of unemployment benefits.  You were employed by

a lawyer from August of 2008 until you lost your job in October of 2008.  You filed a claim

for unemployment benefits and started receiving them on October 12, 2008.  You also

obtained three extensions of your unemployment benefits.  You filed a claim for another

extension of unemployment benefits on December 6, 2009.  The Board found that you

were ineligible for unemployment benefits because you were not employed during the

applicable base period used for determining eligibility for unemployment benefits.  I have

reversed the Board’s decision because it used the wrong base period to determine your

eligibility for unemployment benefits.        

STANDARD OF REVIEW

The Supreme Court and this Court repeatedly have emphasized the limited
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appellate review of the factual findings of an administrative agency.  On appeal from a

decision of the Board, this Court is limited to a determination of whether there is substantial

evidence in the record sufficient to support the Board’s findings, and that such findings are

free from legal error.1  Substantial evidence means such relevant evidence as a reasonable

mind might accept as adequate to support a conclusion.2  The Board’s findings are

conclusive and will be affirmed if supported by “competent evidence having probative

value.”3  The appellate court does not weigh the evidence, determine questions of

credibility, or make its own factual findings.4   It merely determines if the evidence is legally

adequate to support the agency's factual findings.5  Absent an error of law, the Board's

decision will not be disturbed where there is substantial evidence to support its

conclusions.6 

DISCUSSION

You argue that the Board erred when it determined that you were ineligible for

unemployment benefits because you had not been employed during the applicable base

period.  In order to be eligible for unemployment benefits an employee had to have been



7 19 Del.C. § 3302(2). 
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employed  during the base period preceding the employee’s claim.  The “base period” is

defined as “the first 4 of the last 5 completed calender quarters immediately preceding the

first day of the individual’s benefit year.”7  “Benefit year” means “the 1-year period

beginning with the first day of the first week with respect to which the individual first files

a valid claim for benefits.”8  The Board found that the first day of your benefit year was

December 6, 2009, the day you filed for an extension of unemployment benefits.  Using

December 6, 2009 as the start of your benefit year, the Board found that your base period

was from December of 2008 to December of 2009.  Since you were not employed during

this period of time, the Board found that you were ineligible for unemployment benefits.

However, the Board incorrectly calculated your base period.  The Board’s base period

actually represents the last 4 quarters, not the first 4 of the last 5 completed quarters

immediately preceding your benefit year.  According to the Division of Unemployment

Insurance’s website, the graphic they have displayed would calculate your base period as

July 1, 2008 through June 30, 2009, not December of 2008 through December of 2009

(see attachment).  If the Board had used this base period, then you arguably would have

been eligible for unemployment benefits because you were employed during this period

of time.  Since the Board did not calculate the base period in accordance with the

applicable law, its decision must be reversed.

   



9 The Board also found that you were not self-employed.  Since this finding was not
challenged on appeal, I have not reversed it.
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CONCLUSION 

The Board’s decision denying your claim for an extension of unemployment benefits

is reversed9 and the matter is remanded to the Board for a hearing consistent with this

opinion to determine if you are entitled to unemployment benefits using the correct base

period.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Very truly yours,

/S/ E. Scott Bradley

E. Scott Bradley 

oc: Prothonotary’s Office
cc: Unemployment Insurance Appeal Board
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